a table provided in Appendix A.  Commission Staff’s proposed nonrecurring charges and

Tap-On Fee are listed below:

Nonrecurring Charges

5/8-inch x 3/4-inch Meter Tap On   $1,070 $1,285

All other meters  actual cost

20 Levee Road Water’s Response to Commission Staff’s First Request, Item
15_b_LRWA_tapfee_cost_just.pdf.

Current Charge Revised Charge

Meter Turn-On  $10 $9

Meter Test Request $70 $10

Disconnection Charge $18 $9

Reconnection Charge $18 $9

Reconnection Charge (After Hours) $40 $59

Service Call/Investigation $18 $9

Service Call/Investigation (After Hours) $40 $59

Returned Check Fee $20 $3

Commission Staff’s Report
 -8- Case No. 2024-00067

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Levee Road Water’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

(A) Billing Analysis.  In its application, Levee Road Water proposed a decrease

of $8,048 to Total Metered Retail Sales for the test year of 2022 to reflect the current

Description Test Year

Levee Road

Water Proposed

Adjustments

Commission Staff's

Proposed

Adjustments

Total

Proposed

Adjustments (Ref.)

Commission

Staff's Pro

Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 444,032$   (8,048)$   9,910$   1,862$   (A) 445,894$

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts -   9,911   9,911   (B) 9,911

Other Water Revenues 3,607   (2,998)   (2,998)   (C) 609

Total Operating Revenues 447,639.00   (8,048.00)   16,823.00   8,775.00   456,414.00

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 40,038   7,854   -   7,854   (D) 47,892

Salaries and Wages - Officers 12,350   -   -   -   12,350

Employee Pensions and Benefits 427   (427)   (427)   (E) -

Purchased Water 196,648   22,979   -   22,979   (F)

(9,619)   (1,125)   (10,744)   (H) 208,883

Purchased Power -   6,162   6,162   (G)

(301)   -   (301)   (H) 5,861

Materials and Supplies 3,434   12,563   12,563   (I)

(6,741)   -   (6,741)   (J) 9,256

Repairs and Maintenance 26,204   26,204   (K)

-   (2,889)   (2,889)   (J) 23,315

Contractional Service-Water Testing 1,478   -   -   -   1,478

Contractional Services-Other 6,130   -   -   -   6,130

Rents 2,500   -   -   -   2,500

Insurance 11,162   -   -   -   11,162

Bad Debt 12,033   -   -   -   12,033

Miscellaneous Expenses 57,574   (12,563)   (12,563)   (I)

(26,204)   (26,204)   (K)

(6,162)   -   (6,162)   (G)

-   (1,279)   (1,279)   (L) 11,366

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 343,774   14,172   (5,720)   8,452   352,226

Amortization -   2,700   -   2,700   (M) 2,700

Depreciation Expense 91,158   (21,663)   (1,719)   (23,382)   (N)

-   227   227   (O) 68,003

Taxes Other Than Income 3,189   1,420   -   1,420   (P) 4,609

Total Operating Expenses 438,121   (3,371)   (7,212)   (10,583)   427,538

Net Operating Income 9,518   (4,677)   24,035   19,358   28,876

Interest Income 54   -   -   54

Income Available to Service Debt 9,572$   (4,677)$   24,035$   19,358$   28,930$

Commission Staff’s Report
-9- Case No. 2024-00067

billing analysis.21  Levee Road Water reported total metered water sales for the test year

of $444,032.22  Levee Road Water provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized

revenue amount of $445,355, based on the usage during the test year and using the rates

authorized in its current tariff.23  In its application, Levee Road Water calculated billing

adjustments totaling $9,371, which decreased total water sales from $445,355 to the

normalized amount of $435,984.24  Levee Road Water provided a detailed list of billing

adjustments from the test year, which totaled 9,371.25  Commission Staff recommends

[…]

calculated a Depreciation Expense of $67,776.  Commission Staff found no evidence to

support depreciable lives that vary significantly from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.

Therefore, Commission Staff decreased Levee Road Water’s Depreciation Expense by

$23,382, which is $1,719 more than proposed by Levee Road Water, as shown in the

following table.  Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission

Staff’s $23,382 decrease to Depreciation Expense, to reflect the NARUC service lives for

Depreciation Expense.

74 See Case No. 2020-00195, Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County Water District

for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020), Order; Case 2023-00134 Electronic
Application of North Marshall Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC,
Dec. 22, 2023), Order at 30; Case 2023-00154, Electronic Application of Harrison County Water
Association, Inc. for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC, Jan. 11, 2024), Order at 36.

Asset Class

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Land & Land Rights N/A -$   -$   -$

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 11,897   793   12,690

Communication Equipment 10 251   501   752

Office Furniture & Equipment  20 - 25 1,900   (1,086)   814

Collection & Impounding Reservoirs  50 - 75 102   (20)   82

Reservoirs and Tanks  30 - 60 1,381   (153)   1,228

Hydrants  40 - 60 139   (28)   111

Transmission & Distribution Mains  50 - 75 45,586   (14,734)   30,852

Meter Installation  40 - 50 15,543   (7,060)   8,483

Reservoirs and Tanks  30 - 60 14,359   (1,595)   12,764

Total 91,158$   (23,382)   67,776$

Less: Levee Road Water's Proposed Adjustment ( ) 21,663

Total Depreciation Adjustment (1,719)$

Commission Staff’s Report
-21- Case No. 2024-00067

(O) Capitalization of Water Tap Expenses.  As explained in Adjustment (K)

above, the expenses related to the installation of new water connections are capital

expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over

their estimated useful lives.  Levee Road Water stated that it did not capitalize materials

cost.75  Commission Staff calculated the annual depreciation amount for the test year and